
 

 

Adults and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 10.00 am Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee held on 18 December 2019 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Community Equipment Service –  
Report of Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

5.   Darlington Preventing Homelessness Strategy 2019-2024 –  
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 13 - 40) 
 

6.   Review of Customer Engagement –  
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 41 - 52) 
 

7.   Performance Indicators Q3 - 2018/19 –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 53 - 80) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 (Pages 81 - 94) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

10.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 4 March 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Knowles, Copeland, Donoghue, Grundy, Kane, Lister, Lyonette, Mills, 
M Nicholson, Storr and York 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Burton, Democratic Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: shirley.burton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 
01325 405998 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 18 December 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Knowles (Chair), Copeland, Kane, Lister, Lyonette, Mills, 
M Nicholson and Storr 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Donoghue and York  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Grundy 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Assistant Director Resources), 
James Stroyan (Assistant Director Adult Social Care), Pauline Mitchell (Assistant 
Director Housing and Building Services), Ken Davies (Housing Strategy Officer), 
Barbara Copson (Performance Manager) and Shirley Burton (Democratic Manager) 
 
 

AH25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Copeland declared an interest in Minute AH33 below as she rented a 
garage from the Council.  There were no other declarations of interest reported at the 
meeting. 
 

AH26 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 30 
OCTOBER, 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of this Scrutiny Committee held on 
30 October 2018. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 30 
October 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

AH27 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) - INSPECTIONS 
 

 A representative of the Care Quality Commission, the Independent regulator of health 
and adult social care in England, gave us a presentation on the purpose and role of 
that organisation in making sure that health and social care services in England 
provided people with safe, effective and compassionate, high quality care.   
 
The presentation covered the Commission’s role in monitoring, inspecting and 
regulating services to make sure they meet fundamental standards of quality and 
safety and it was reported that its findings, including performance ratings which help 
people to choose their care, were published.  Where poor care was identified, it uses 
its powers to take action against those responsible 
 
It was reported that the service regulates care homes, hospitals, domiciliary care, 
doctors/GP’s dentists, clinics, community services and mental health services and 
there were eight inspectors working across the Darlington, Durham and Hartlepool 
local authority areas.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
-2- 

 

Discussion ensued on the Inspection regime and how often inspections were 
undertaken; work with partners and the public to collate information about service 
providers and the position in relation to the inspection regime of domiciliary service 
providers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted and the thanks of this Scrutiny 
Committee be extended to the CQC representative for attending the meeting. 
 

AH28 DEVELOPMENT OF THE PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2019-24 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) advising Members of the work being undertaken to develop a 
new Preventing Homelessness Strategy to cover the period 2019-24, which was 
being developed taking into account the changes that had been introduced through 
the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 
 
It was reported that the Strategy focussed on five key areas which reflected the 
current national and local policy context of prevention by intervening at an earlier 
stage and ensuring that there were the right types and levels of housing and support 
available to reduce the risk of homelessness.  This was an area which was included 
in the Council’s current strategy and would continue a path that the Council had 
already adopted with positive results. 
 
The Assistant Director, Housing and Building Services reported that there had been 
an increase of 94 applicants approaching the Council for assistance between 2016/17 
and 2017/18, however the numbers going on to make a homelessness application 
had reduced and this was attributed to the success of the preventative work 
undertaken once an applicant had approached the Council for assistance. 
 
Discussion ensued on the number of programmes to ensure that no-one in Darlington 
needed to sleep rough, including programmes that intervened at an early stage to 
avoid the crisis of losing a home. 
 
Reference was made to a recent rough sleeper count which found only three people 
were sleeping rough in Darlington, all of whom refused assistance when approached 
and it was reported that support would continue to be available to them. 
 
Members expressed concern that begging in the Town Centre was association with 
homelessness, and were advised that this was not the case.  The Council’s Housing 
Options Service ensured that anyone who was found to be begging was approached 
to see what assistance could be given to them and they had found that virtually all 
those begging in the Town had a home and work was on-going to address the 
begging issued through a multi-agency approach. 

 
 

RESOLVED – That the update be noted and that the full draft Strategy be submitted 
to the next ordinary meeting of this Scrutiny Committee scheduled for 12 March 2019. 
 
 

AH29 CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT IN HOUSING SERVICES 
 

Page 2



 

 
-3- 

 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) outlining the arrangements in place to review the way in which 
the Council engaged with its tenants, in accordance with statutory requirements. 
 
It was reported that the Government’s Housing Green Paper which had been 
published in the Summer had largely focussed on the future role of tenant 
involvement in the light of the Grenfell Tower Fire, particularly in relation to health and 
safety and service provision and that this would be taken into account in the review 
alongside the need for increased use of digital means of engagement as a form of 
communication. 
 
Reference was made to the way in which the Council currently engages with its 
tenants through a number of formal panels which were made up of volunteers, 
however, it was reported that this was becoming increasingly difficult to recruit to the 
Panel and further work would be undertaken with the Tenant’s Customer and Scrutiny 
Panels to develop options for how we engage with tenants in the future. 
 
RESOLVED – That the final recommendation from the review be submitted to a joint 
meeting of this Scrutiny Committee and the Tenants Panel representatives scheduled 
to be held on 12 March, 2018. 
 
 

AH30 SYRIAN REFUGEES AND ASYLUM SEEKERS UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) outlining the work being undertaken by the Council in relation 
to the Syrian Refugees and the Asylum Seeker Project operated by G4S. 
 
It was reported that the Syrian refugee project had been established in 2016 as a 
result of the Syrian conflict and the Council had agreed to accept and support ten 
families initially, however this had now increased to 14 to enable families to be 
reunited, with 54 individuals now being supported through the programme and that, 
overall, the project had gone well with all the families integrating well into their locality 
and communities. 
 
The submitted report also outlined the current position in relation to another 92 
asylum seekers being supported in Darlington through the Governments contract with 
G4S and it was reported that, although the Council was not directly involved in this 
project and only privately rented properties were used to house the individuals, the 
housing service was becoming involved in offering support and advice.  Where 
possible, these individuals were signposted back to G4S, however, it was placing an 
additional pressure on services and an additional Support Volunteer had been 
employed on a temporary basis to cope with the increased demand and to liaise more 
closely with G4S and its clients. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

AH31 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q2 - 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with 
information on the Quarter 2 performance against those key performance indicators 

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

for 2018/19 which were within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED
[...]
rent new build programme 
which had taken place at various locations across the Town and demand for these 
houses had been exceptionally high. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

AH34 AUTISM 
 

 The Chair of the Review Group submitted a report (previously circulated) together 
with the Final Report (also previously circulated) of the Autism Task and Finish 
Review Group. 
 
The submitted report outlined the background to the establishment of the Review 
Group to look at the support and advice service available in Darlington for adults with 
autism and it was reported that the review group had met on a number of occasions 
during the course of its review and a number of issues had been discussed and 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED - That the recommendations contained within the final report be agreed 
and forwarded to Cabinet for approval. 
 

AH35 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19 and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included in the work programme. 
 
The Chair reported that a joint piece of work had commenced with the Health and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on End of Life and Palliative Care. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE 
12 March 2019 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE  

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an update on the Community Equipment Service available to residents of 

Darlington and provide information as to how the service is currently working. 
 
2. Members of Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee visited the Medequip depot on 

21 June 2017, to enable them to gain an understanding of the service and how it 
operates. Members requested a regular report on the Community Equipment Service 
which provides residents with vital support to help them live independently in their 
own homes and local communities.  
 

Summary 
 
3. The Care Act (2014) places a statutory obligation on the Council in respect of adults 

over the age of 18 who are assessed as requiring community equipment or minor 

adaptations. In addition, there are duties placed on the Council to support and meet 

the needs of children and young people with disabilities in the Chronically Sick and 

Disabled Persons Act 1970, the Children’s Acts (1989 & 2004). Members will be 

aware that this duty further extends to support children and young people with special 

educational needs and disabilities through Educational Health and Care Plans 

(EHCP) in the Children and Families Act (2014). 

4. The provision of community equipment is a key element of the Council’s strategy to 

increase independence through a focus on prevention, rehabilitation and care in 

people’s own homes. Community equipment allows frail elderly and physically 

disabled adults and children to live independently in their own homes and also to 

facilitate effective and timely discharge from hospital care. Community equipment 

ranges from simple, standard daily living aids to more complex equipment such as 

hoists, slings and shower chairs. The service is delivered through a loan scheme 

where people are provided with equipment following an assessment by an 

Occupational Therapist, Physiotherapist or a Community Nurse. Case studies of the 

real difference that the Occupational Therapy Service makes to the lives of people in 

Darlington are included in the main report.  

5. The contract for the Community Equipment Service was awarded to Medequip with 

effect from 1 April 2015. The re-procurement exercise was led by the CCGs and 

supported by NECS (North East Commissioning Support). The service was jointly 

commissioned by 5 partn
[...]
pre-requisite to help the Council 
determine whether to exercise its option to extend the contract beyond 2020.  

 
 
Recommendation 
 
9. It is recommended that :- 

 
Members note the current performance of the Medequip contract and the continuing 
vital support  that the Community Equipment Service provides. 
 

 
Suzanne Joyner 

Director of Children and Adult Services 
 
 
Sukhdev Dosanjh: Extension 5651 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



S17 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications in 
this report. 

Health and Well Being The provision of aids and items of equipment 
make a significant positive impact on the ability 
of individuals to both maintain and increase 
independence, which supports health and 
wellbeing.   

Carbon Impact There are no carbon impact implications in this 
report. 

Diversity The provision of the Community Equipment 
service affects all groups of people in 
Darlington.  

Wards Affected All wards are affected.  

Groups Affected Older and disabled people.  

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to 
the budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The provision of aids and items of equipment 
contributes to the ‘One Darlington’ Healthy 
Darlington theme. 

Efficiency The provision of aids and items of equipment 
supports people to continue to remain 
independent in their own homes for longer. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children and Car Leavers 

 

Page 9



MAIN REPORT 
 
Key issues 
 
10. During 2017, performance of the service has been monitored, with the following table 

illustrating current performance against key indicators in the Durham and Darlington 
area : 

 

Performance Indicator  Performance as at 
September 2018 

Performance as at 
September 2017 

Percentage of equipment 
delivered Next W
[...]
ovided. 

 

Page 10



 An Occupational Therapy assessment was requested by a District Nurse for a 
service user who had been diagnosed with cancer with a terminal prognosis.  One 
of the needs identified was bathing difficulty. The service user could no longer get 
in and out of the bath safely and therefore increasing the risk of harm.  Maintaining 
their personal hygiene was very important to the family and they wished for their 
mother to be independent for as long as their health allowed.  A Bath Lift was 
provided enabling the service user to safely access the bath again and retaining 
their independence.  

 

 A service user who suffers from MS was recovering from a fall in which she 
fractured her pelvis and arm. The service user’s mobility remained very 
challenging. The service user could not access the bath and stated she was 
physically sore and expressed a deep wish to access the bath. After fully 
demonstrating a bath lift, one was supplied with a slide and turn transfer disc. The 
service user could now access the bath for the first time in years. This had huge 
impact and the client’s emotional and physical wellbeing and the service user’s 
mental health and mobility.  

 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
12 MARCH 2019 

 

 
 

DARLINGTON PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2019-2024 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report presents the draft Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

Strategy (Appendix 1) for comment as part of the formal consultation process prior 
to publication. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Section 1(1) of the 2002 Act requires housing authorities to carry out a 

homelessness review for their area and formulate and publish a homelessness 
strategy based on the results of the review every five years. 
 

3. The draft strategy consists of four main sections to satisfy the requirements of the 
regulations: A review, strategy, action plan and a new requirement to have a 
specific statement on rough sleeping.  In recent years the Government has become 
increasingly concerned about the growth of rough sleeping.  In 2018 the 
Government published its Rough Sleeping Strategy and later in December its 
supporting guidance required homelessness strategies to be rebadged as 
Preventing Harmlessness and Rough Sleeping Strategies. 
 

4. A report to this Committee in December outlined the outcome of the review and 
therefore this report focuses on the strategy and action plan. 
  

5. The aim of the strategy is to prevent homelessness and rough sleeping. There are 
five key supporting objectives to the strategy 
 

 
(a) Those at risk of homelessness will be made aware of and have access to the 

services they may need to prevent it.  
 

(b) Provide suitable accommodation and support options for people who are, or 
who may become homeless.  
 

(c) Reduce rates of repeat homelessness.  
 

(d) Provide the right support and services so that no person needs to sleep rough 
 

 
(e) Build a strong partnership to deliver our aims. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



6. The emphasis on prevention is not new but the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 
introduces new challenges and a requirement for much greater cooperation across 
agencies. 
  

7. The Strategy also sets out a “holistic” approach to assessing needs, recognising 
that a solution may not be directly related to housing and again requiring greater 
cooperation with other agencies.  As a consequence an important element of the 
strategy will be establishing a new monitoring group to help provide a new focus for 
coordination. 
 

8. The Action Plan is intended for delivery over the life of the strategy but will be 
reviewed at the midpoint in its life.  
 

Recommendation 
 
9. It is recommended that Members comment on the strategy prior to the final draft 

being submitted to Cabinet for approval. 
 
 

Ian Willi
[...]
d Care Leavers 

The specific duties towards 16 and 17 year 
olds who are at risk of homelessness or who 
are homeless, and the legal duties children’s 
services authorities and housing authorities 
have towards them are set out in the 
Government’s statutory guidance 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
10. The new strategy at (Appendix 1) is based within a framework of legislation with 

recent changes introduced by the Government reflecting the increasing importance 
the Government has placed on tackling homelessness.  Both the Homeless 
Reduction Act 2017 and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018 have a significant impact 
on the content and structure of the strategy. 
 

11. A review of homelessness was conducted in 2018 and the results were reported to 
this committee in December. The review found that an effective service was being 
delivered and the Homeless Reduction Act enhanced the direction of service 
delivery that had been instigated in 2015.  A key element of the successful delivery 
has been the work with partners and particularly the third sector organisations who 
work with us.  
 

12. The main aim of the strategy is contained in the title “Preventing Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping”.  Although prevention has been part of the Council’s 
approach for some time the new duties included in the Homeless Reduction Act do 
present a number of new challenges to the way we deliver services.  The need to 
find a way to intervene at an earlier stage to prevent homelessness requires the 
development of “upstream” approaches and therefore shifts attention to identifying 
key early risks and developing solutions at that stage before the risk of 
homelessness has emerged. 
 

13. This places the strategy within the wider context of the Sustainable Communities 
Strategy and the programmes that it drives to deal with inequalities through tackling 
issues such as poverty.  The strategy identifies five objectives: 

 

Page 15



(a) Those at risk of homelessness
[...]
therefore proposed that this is reduced from 4 issues a year to 2, supplemented 
with more use of digital communication methods. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



7. It is proposed that changes will begin being implemented in April 2019 and be 
completed by March 2020. 
 

Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that Member note the proposed changes to the customer 

engagement model in housing. 
 

Ian Williams 
  Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 
Background Papers 
 

 A new deal for Social Housing: Government Green Paper 2018 

 Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Standard: Homes and Communities 
Agency 2017 

 
 
Pauline Mitchell: Extension 5832 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no direct implications 

Health and Well Being There are no implications  

Carbon Impact There is no direct carbon impact 

Diversity There is unlikely to be a direct impact 

Wards Affected All with Council Housing 

Groups Affected Council tenants and leaseholders 

Budget and Policy Framework  There are no implications 

Key Decision No 

Urgent Decision No 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There are no implications 

Efficiency There are none at this stage 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

There are no implications 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
9. Social Housing is now regulated by the newly created Social Housing Regulator. 

This function was previously delivered by the Homes and Communities Agency but 
with the change of name to Homes England the Government also took the 
opportunity to split regulation and monitoring from the development and funding 
functions.  The main area of regulation covering Local Authorities is the Consumer 
Standard.  This sets out four standards including the Tenant Involvement and 
Empowerment Standard that covers requirements for engaging with tenants and 
leaseholders and also the requirement for a complaints process. The Standard 
requires that: 
 
 “Registered providers shall consu
[...]
ion is up to 
date, checking all UC accounts to ensure payments are received and contact made offering appointments for support and advice, as well as,  
ensuring appropriate action has been taken. 

 

  

P
age 76



Housing Highlighted indicators – 2018-19 (Q3)  
Indicator HBS 025 Number of days spent in Bed and Breakfast 

How we 
calculate this 
indicator 

Total number of nights a household spends in bed and breakfast accommodation paid for by the local 
authority. The total is cumulative and performance is monitored and measured monthly, and reported 
at the end of each quarter. No target is set for this indicator. 

Performance for period 
Quarter 3 performance compared 
with same time last year 

 

Why this 
indicator is 
important 

The Council has a duty to secure accommodation for unintentionally homeless households in priority need. Households might be placed in 
temporary accommodation pending the completion of inquiries into an application, or they might spend time waiting in temporary 
accommodation after an application is accepted until suitable secure accommodation becomes available. Bed and breakfast (B&B) 
accommodation is one of the types of temporary accommodation available to the Council. B&B accommodation is more expensive and 
disruptive for families, and therefore used when no other temporary accommodation is available. Nationally and in Darlington, the number 
of nights households spend in B&B is increasing. 

What the 
data is telling 
us 

Following the introduction of the Homeless Reduction Act the trend 
is now showing an increase in the number of nights clients are 
spending in bed and breakfast as compared to last year, which 
reflects that more clients are eligible due to the changes to our 
statutory duties. This is also reflected as a national trend. 

 
 

What we are 
doing about 
it 

We are ensuring we meet the requirements of the Homeless Reduction Act and also continually monitor and prioritise these clients to 
ensure appr
[...]
g 
community 
 
Enough support 
for people when 
needed. 
 

Spending Every 
Pound Wisely 
 
Build Strong 
Communities 
 

To be 
determined 

To scrutinise processes in 
place across agencies 

Better Health 
Programme 
 
Health and 
Partnerships to 
lead 

Date to be 
advised 

DBC/CCG/ 
CDDFT 

More people 
healthy and 
independent 
 

Build Strong 
Communities 
 
Spend Every 
Pound Wisely 
 
 

To be 
determined 
 

To scrutinise and challenge 
processes in place 

  

P
age 92



 
 

 

 
JOINT COMMITTEE WORKING – HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS AND CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 

Topic 

 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 
Involved 
 

SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Domestic Abuse Date to be 
advised 

Miriam 
Davidson 

More people 
healthy and 
independent 
 
More people 
active and 
involved 
 
Children with 
the best start in 
life 
 

Spending Every 
Pound Wisely 
 
Build Strong 
Communities 
 

To be 
determined 

 

 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee held on 18 December 2019
	4 Community Equipment Service
	5 Darlington Preventing Homelessness Strategy 2019-2024
	Item No. 5 - EG - Preventing Homelessness Strategy DRAFT App1

	6 Review of Customer Engagement
	Item No. 6 - EG - Review of Customer Engagement - App1

	7 Performance Indicators Q3 - 2018/19
	Item No. 7 - Appendix 1 - Adults & Housing Scrutiny Q3 Scorecard
	Item No. 7 - Appendix 2 - 2018-19 Q3 - Adults Scrutiny Report
	Item No. 7 - Appendix 3 - 2018-19 Q3 - Housing Highlight Report

	8 Work Programme
	Item No. 8 - Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Knowles (Chair), Copeland, Donoghue, Kane, Mills and 
M Nicholson 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Lister, Lyonette and Storr,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Grundy and York 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors S Richmond 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Christine Shields (Assistant Director Commissioning, 
Peformance and Transformation), Anthony Sandys (Head of Housing and Revenues), 
Ken Davies (Housing Strategy Officer), Sukdev Dosanjh (Head of Service), Kevin Kelly 
(Head of Learning Disability and Mental Health) and Shirley Burton (Democratic 
Manager) 
 
 

AH36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AH37 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 
DECEMBER 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of this Scrutiny Committee held on 
18 December 2018. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 18 
December 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

AH38 COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) providing an update on the Community Equipment Service available to 
residents in Darlington, and giving an update as to how the service was currently 
working. 
 
The submitted report outlined the statutory obligation of the Council to provide a 
community equipment service and it was reported that the provision of community 
equipment was a key element of the Council’s strategy to increase independence 
through a focus on prevention, rehabilitation and care in people’s own homes.  The 
submitted report detailed case studies which set out how the Council, using the 
service, had supported people to live independently in their own homes. 
 
It was reported that the community equipment service contract had been awarded to 
Medequip with effect from 1 April 2015 for a five-year period and that noformal 
complaints had been recorded about the service since 1 April 2018. An issues log 
had been introduced by the Council’s Occupational Therapy Team which would be 
reviewed and any issues raised directly with Medequip on a quarterly basis. 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Discussion ensued in respect of the renewal of the contract with Medequip and 
particular reference was made to the difficulty in obtaining Darlington specific data to 
measure the performance of the service. The performance data had been identified 
as a key development for 2019/20 and that this, together with focus groups, would 
help to inform the decision to renew contract with Medequip beyond 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current performance of the Medequip contract and the 
continuing vital support that the Community Equipment Service provides, be noted.   
 

AH39 DARLINGTON PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2019-2024 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) presenting the draft Preventing Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2019-2024 (also previously circulated) which had been approved 
for consultation. 
 
The submitted report outlined the requirements under Section 1(1) of the 2002 Act for 
the Council to review homelessness for their area and publish a homelessness 
strategy based on the results of that review every five years, together with more 
recent guidance which required homelessness strategies to be rebadged as 
Preventing Harmlessness and Rough Sleeping Strategies.    It was reported that both 
the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018 had impacted 
on the content and structure of the strategy with the main aim of the strategy being to 
prevent homelessness and rough sleeping with five key objectives supporting it.  
 
It was reported that an Action Plan was in place which set out the key actions to 
deliver the objectives of the strategy and a new partnership group would be 
established to oversee the delivery of the strategy.  Due to the complex challenges 
that are associated with homelessness, the partnership would consist of statutory and 
voluntary agencies that deliver a wide range of services, some of which would be 
related to wider needs beyond the specific issue of homelessness. 
 
Members were advised that there had been a six per cent increase in the number of 
people who were approaching the Council for assistance, which was much lower than 
the increase that was expected following the introduction of the Homeless Reduction 
Act. This was in part due to the Council and its partner’s preventative approach to 
dealing with homelessness. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding begging in Darlington and questioned what 
processes were in place to address this. It was confirmed that the Council’s Housing 
Options Service, which consisted of multi-agency officers, had undertaken checks on 
anyone found to be begging to identify those that were genuinely homeless and find 
solutions to address this and Members were reminded of the ‘Have a heart, give 
smart’ campaign which aimed to educate and raise awareness that giving money to 
those who beg was not the best way to help them.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 
 

AH40 REVIEW OF CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 

(previously circulated) updating Members on the results of a review of customer 
engagement in housing and giving an update on the proposed changes resulting from 
the review. 
 
The submitted report referred to the difficulties in the recruitment of tenants to the 
current engagement model,  the need for a shift towards digital means of 
communications; a proposed reduction in the number of editions of Housing Connect 
and the use of social media for engagement including Facebook, Twitter and 
WhatsApp groups. It was also proposed that a Tenants Forum be established, 
consolidating a number of existing Tenant Panels; and that the proposed changes 
would be implemented in April 2019 and be completed by March 2020. 
 
It was reported that there had been a high level of engagement by tenants within their 
local communities and that this engagement at a local level would be further tested 
through a programme of events in local communities. 
 
Members of the Tenants Panel who were in attendance at the meeting gave their 
support to the proposed changes, stated that the new methods of engagement would 
be more inclusive and the digital approach would encourage younger tenants to 
engage. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed changes to the customer engagement model in 
housing, be noted. 
 

AH41 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q3 - 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the current position against those key performance indicators which were within 
the remit of this Scrutiny Committee for the period of October to December 2018. 
 
In relation to the Adult Social Care indicators, the submitted report provided the 
performance position in relation to ten performance indicators and in relation to 
Housing Services, performance against all six performance indicators. 
 
Reference was made to the performance indicator HBS025, Number of days spent in 
Bed and Breakfast, which was showing an increase as a result of the introduction of 
the Homeless Reduction Act and was reflected as a national trend. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

AH42 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19 and going forward into the 2019/20 
Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 


